
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

Broadcast: https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=13
8&MId=5587  

 
Chair: Councillor S Merifield 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, G LeCount, 

M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve, A Storah and 
M Sutton 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, N Gregory, R Jones, B Light, E Oliver, G Sell 
and J De Vries 

 
Public Speaking 
 
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here. 
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 
At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the 
public to make statements to the Committee via the video conferencing platform 
Zoom subject to having given notice by 2pm on the day before the meeting. 
Please refer to further information regarding public speaking overleaf. 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 8 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5587
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5587
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5587


 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 July.  
 

 

3 UTT/20/0757/DFO - Land West of Maranello, Watch House 
Green, Felsted 
 

9 - 22 

 To consider application UTT/20/0757/DFO. 
 

 

4 UTT/20/1108/DFO - Holly Hedge, Woodmans Lane, Duddenhoe 
End, Elmdon 
 

23 - 40 

 To consider application UTT/20/1108/DFO. 
 

 

5 UTT/19/2852/FUL - Land West of Stortford Road, Clavering 
 

41 - 55 

 To consider application UTT/19/2852/FUL. 
 

 

6 UTT/20/1143/FUL - Saffron Walden County Hig
[...]
 Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2020 at 
2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 

G LeCount, J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve, A Storah and 
M Sutton 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

S Abel (Electoral Services Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), A Howells 
(Business and Performance Manager), M Jones (Planning 
Officer), E Smith (Solicitor), C Theobald (Planning Officer) and 
C Tyler (Planning Officer) 

 
Public   J Emanuel, Councillor N Hargreaves, J Salmon and P Stocking. 
Speakers: 
 

PC20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lemon.  
 
Councillor Bagnall declared a non-pecuniary interest for Agenda Item 4 as a 
member of Takeley Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Le Count declared a non-pecuniary interest for Agenda Item 5 as a 
member of Henham Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Freeman was appointed as Vice-Chair for the meeting. 
 
  

PC21   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and would be signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record at the next opportunity. 
 
 

PC22   UTT/19/2900/DFO - LONDON ROAD, NEWPORT  
 
The Senior Planning Officer stated that this application considered the reserved 
matters following outline application UTT/16/1290/OP in respect of details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 11 dwellings. He outlined the site 
history and summarised the representations made. Newport Parish Council had 
indicated that they were broadly supportive of the plan in principle but had 
concerns about several changes within the application. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 2.40 pm and reconvened at 2.46 pm. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Members discussed the proposed housing layout, the frontage, the building line 
at the rear of the properties, landscaping, screening arrangements and provision 
of affordable housing. 
 
The Development Manager confirmed that the outline planning permission had 
not lapsed but that the matter would fall if the application was refused but would 
remain live if deferred.  
 
The Solicitor advised that a S106 agreement is a contract enforceable by action 
by either party and that therefore the Council was contractually obliged to accept 
the two affordable homes under the existing S106 agreement.  
 
Members considered that the views of the Parish Council and that of the 
applicant were not that far apart and that note should also be taken of Newport’s 
emerging Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
Councillor Pavitt proposed a motion for the item to be deferred and for Planning 
Officers to facilitate a meeting between the applicant and the Parish Council for 
further discussions. 
 
Councillor Storah seconded the motion. 
 

RESOLVED to defer and for Planning Officers to host a meeting between 
the applicant and the Parish Council for further discussions.  

 
 
J Emanuel, Councillor Hargreaves and P Stocking spoke on the application.  
 
 
The Committee adjourned at 3.18 pm and reconvened at 3.26 pm. 
 
 

PC23   UTT/20/0386/FUL - DUNMOW ROAD, TAKELEY  
 
The Planning Officer presented a proposal for the demolition of the existing B&B 
bungalow and the erection of a block of flats creating 8 planning units. The 
proposed development would be two storeys high, with windows to all 
elevations, with rendered walls and a slate roof. Each flat would have two 
bedrooms and two parking spaces and there would be two visitor parking spaces 
provided. The density would be 60 dwellings per hectare. Access would be from 
Dunmow Road. The existing landscaping to the frontage would remain and a 2m 
hedge would be planted along the rear boundary. Revised plans had been 
submitted to increase the shared amenity space, increase the parking provision, 
to remove the connection to the Flitch Way and to increase the width of the 
access to measure 5.5m to a depth of 6m. 
 
The Planning Officer said that the buildings would be 6.9 metres high as 
compared to the current height of 6.8 metres and that of properties on the other 
side of the road at 8.9 metres. She said that the proposal complied with the 
Essex Design Guide.  
 

Page 5



 

 
 

The application was recommended for conditional approval. 
 
Members discussed the possible visible impact from the Flitch Way, whether the 
proposal was in keeping with the street scene, visitors’ car parking arrangements 
and the increased access width. The Planning Officer said that the proposals 
complied with parking standards. 
 
Councillor Loughlin stated that she had visited the site and could find no reason 
to refuse permission for planning reasons. The Planning Officer showed the 
Committee the current aerial view as to the impact on the Flitch Way. 
 
Councillor Bagnall suggested that two additional conditions be added in respect 
of screening at the rear of the site being of sufficient height and that there be a 
management plan for building works in place to control highways issues. A 
suggestion was made that the screening could perhaps be a large prickly hedge. 
 
Councillor Le Count proposed a motion for approval with the two additional 
conditions. 
 
Councillor Loughlin seconded the motion. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions set out in 
the officer’s report and the two following additional conditions: 

 
11. No development shall take place, including any ground works or 
demolition, until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to, 
a
[...]
er meadow was shown on the 
drawings but did not form part of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer said that the proposals were acceptable to the Highway 
Authority and there had been no objections from the Parish Council. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
Members discussed whether they could seek affordable housing through S106 
as outline planning permission had previously been given for up to 9 houses and 
a further permission of up to 6 houses granted to the same landowner would 
make a grand total of up to 15 and therefore possibly would attract a contribution 
of affordable housing.  
 
There was debate about whether this was one or two separate schemes and it 
was explained that there was actually an established property, owned by a 
different person, situate between the two proposed sites. It was noted that the 
outline permission for 9 properties had been approved on 15 April 2019. 
 
Members discussed pedestrian safety measures insofar as there is no footpath 
on either side of the road from the proposed site towards Elsenham Station. 
Councillor Freeman referred to a major proposal for the area having previously 
been rejected on appeal by an Inspector because of poor road facilities. 
 
Further discussion took place about a) whether the site was considered 
brownfield land and b) with regard to the traffic survey undertaken on behalf of 
the applicant.  Mention was also made of the question of vacant building credits.   
 
Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion to defer the item pending clarification of 
this last together with possible S106 contributions in respect of affordable 
housing and possible highway links. 
 
Councillor Freeman seconded the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED to defer the application pending consideration of potential 
S106 contributions. 

 
 
J Salmon spoke on the application.  
 

Page 7



 

 
 

 
Meeting Closed 5:10pm 
 
 
 
Date of Next Meeting agreed as 22 July 2020. 
 
 

Page 8



UTT/20/0757/DFO (FELSTED) 
 

(MAJOR) 
 

PROPOSAL: Details following outline application UTT/18/1011/OP 
(granted under appeal ref: APP/C1570/W/18/3210501) for 
28 dwellings. Details of appearance, landscaping, and 
scale. 

  
LOCATION: Land West of Maranello, Watch house Green, Felsted, 

Essex 
  
APPLICANT: WPD (Felsted) Limited 
  
AGENT: Mrs S Stephenson 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 6th July 2020  
  
CASE OFFICER: Mrs Madeleine Jones 
  

  
1. NOTATION 
  
1.1 Outside Development Limits. Within 250m of Local wildlife Site (Flitch Way). Public 

right of Way 
  
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
  
2.1 The application site is located to the north west of Watch House Green, and north 

east of the village of Felsted 
  
2.2 The site is part of the garden of the adjacent dwelling Maranello and is irregular in 

shape. It is approximately 1.5 hectares in total. The land gentle slopes from north 
to the south western corner. The garden is split into two distinct areas: a formal 
area immediately to the south of the house, which includes lawns and formal 
planting areas; and another side garden to the west of the house that is set as 
lawn. These two areas are separated by a row of pine trees. 

  
2.3 There are residential dwellings to the east of the site running in a linear pattern 

along the B1417. There is a close boarded fence to this boundary. To the north of 
the site is an existing driveway (which is also a public right of way) which provides 
access to Felmoor Farm and a day care nursery. This access leads onto the 
Braintree Road. Beyond the access track is open countryside. Mature trees line 
the existing access road. 

  
2.4 A landscape buffer runs along the western and southern boundaries. Beyond the 

western boundary is open countryside 
  
3. PROPOSAL 
  
3.1 This application relates to the reserved matters following the grant of outline 

planning permission for the erection of 28 dwellings including 11 affordable homes, 
formation of new vehicular access, associated local ar
[...]
ot parking and there are 7 additional visitor 

Page 10



parking spaces provided. 
  
3.8 All dwellings have in excess of 100m2 private amenity space. 
  
3.9 The Affordable housing would be split into Affordable rent and Affordable Shared 

Ownership. 
  
3.10 An area of public open space in the form of a LAP is included in the proposals 

adjacent to plot 20. 
  
3.11 A new access road would be provided with a new junction serving the farm and 

nursery off of the new development access drive. A pedestrian footpath would be 
created from the development linking to the pavement on the western side of the 
B1417 

  
3.12 The existing access to Maranello would be moved further away from the B1417 

junction 
  
4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
  
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 

Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment): 
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not 
required. 
 
Human Rights Act considerations: 
There may be implications under Article 1 and Article 8 of the First Protocol 
regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and 
to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions; however, these issues have been 
taken into account in the determination of this application. 

  
5. APPLICANT’S CASE 
  
5.1 The application is supported with the following accompanying documents: 

a completed Biodiversity Checklist questionnaire, a Design and Access Statement, 
and a Planning Statement.  

  
6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
  
6.1 UTT/18/1011/OP: Outline application, with appearance, landscaping and scale 

reserved, for the construction of 28 new dwellings, including 11 affordable homes, 
formation of new vehicular access, associated local area for play, parking and 
landscaping. Allowed at appeal. 

  
6.2  UTT/1802/03/FUL: - Change of use of field to garden. – Conditionally 

approved. 
  
6.3 UTT/1637/00/FUL: -Change of use fr
[...]
NS (ref. 1701.15A, dated 12 May 2020), details of the 
following external finishes, including samples and/or photographs of the materials to be used (as 
appropriate) for the dwellings and garages hereby approved must be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority: 
- Walls 
- Roofs 
- Windows 
- Doors. 
 

Thereafter, the development must be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved details 
and shall be retained in that manner in perpetuity. Any potential changes shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure compatibility with the character of the area and the character and openness of 
the countryside location in accordance with ULP Policies S7, GEN2, H4, ENV3, the NDSS, the 
EDG, the SPD Accessible Homes and Playspace, and the NPPF. 

  
Application: UTT/20/1108/DFO 
  
Address: Holly Hedge, Woodmans Lane, Duddenhoe End, Elmdon CB11 4UU 
  

  
 

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council  
   
Department:      Planning  
   
Date:  03 July 2020  

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688 

Page 40



UTT/19/2852/FUL 

(CLAVERING) 

 

 
PROPOSAL: Technical Details pursuant to Planning in Principle -

UTT/18/3326/PIP for the erection 8 dwellings 
  

LOCATION: Land West Of Stortford Road, Clavering 
  
APPLICANT: Mr J Noble 
  
AGENT: Sworders 
  
CASE OFFICER: Chris Tyler 
  

  
1. NOTATION 
  
1.1 Outside  Development Limits 
  
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
  
2.1 The site is located to the west of Stortford Road, Clavering. It comprises of 

undeveloped plot of land on a slightly raised elevation from the highway, the site 
and front of the site include some mature trees and vegetation. 

  
3. PROPOSAL 
  
3.1 This application considers the technical details of planning in principle application 

UTT/18/3326/PIP allowed by appeal. The proposal includes the erection of 8 
dwelling and access from the highway. 

  
3.2 The proposal will inclu
[...]
hance the particular character of the part of the 
countryside in which it is set’. 

  
11.4 ULP Policy GEN2 advises development will not be permitted unless it is compatible 

with the scale, form, layout, appearance and materials of the surrounding buildings. 
  
11.5 ULP Policy ENV3 considers the loss of traditionally opens spaces and trees and 

advises development will not be permitted the need of the development outweigh 
ether amenity value. 

Page 49



  
11.6 The scale of the dwellings are considered appropriate and will include bungalows 

and garage buildings. The height and scale of the dwelling will be comparable with 
the existing dwellings along Stortford Road. The development will include a 2 
detached and 6 semi-detached dwellings, the dwellings will include traditional 
design features with a mixture of hipped and gabled pitched roofs. The external 
materials will include brick and render facing walls, weather boarding under a tile 
and slate roof. As such it not considered the external appearance and scale of the 
dwellings are compatible with the neighbouring residential development and 
therefore would not be out of place or harmful to the character of the site. 

  
11.7 The layout of the development will provide an appropriate siting for the dwellings 

and garages within the site and that is compatible with the dwellings along Stortford 
Road and relating well to the street scene. The design of the buildings are traditional 
and considered in keeping with residential development in the vicinity .The layout of 
the development provides sufficient distance and space between the properties and 
ensure the site is not overdeveloped or has a cramped appearance 

  
11.8 Landscaping details have been submitted with the application, this includes closed 

boarded fencing between properties, post and rail fencing to the rear of the 
properties, and this will be enhanced by the introduction of new hedgerows. The 
majority of the trees and hedgerow t
[...]
ints are required to mitigate the harm 
for poor air quality due to the increase in vehicle movement and being within and in 
accordance with ULP ENV13 and paragraph 105 of the NPPF 

  
3 Prior to commencement of works above slab level, details of the following external 

finishes (including samples and/or photographs as appropriate) must be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority: 
- Walls 
- Roof 
- Windows 
- Doors 
 
The development must be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
 
REASON: To ensure compatibility with the character of the area, in accordance with 
Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. This condition is to ensure that the development is only carried 
out in accordance with the above details 

  
4 The dwellings hereby approved shall be built to Category 2: Accessible and 

adaptable dwellings M4(2) of the Building Regulations 2010 Approved Document M, 

Volume 1 2015 edition. 

REASON : To ensure compliance with Policy GEN2 (c) of the Uttlesford Local Plan 

Page 53



2005 and the subsequent SPD on Accessible Homes and Playspace 
  
5 Prior to occupation of any of the proposed dwellings, a minimum of the northern 

dropped kerb pedestrian crossing point across Stortford Road, as shown in principle 
on DWG no. F19113/01 Rev. B (Proposed Site Plan), with appropriate tactile paving 
if necessary, shall be provided. 
REASON: In the interest of highway safety and accessibility and in accordance with 
ULP Policy GEN1 

  
6 The gradient of the proposed vehicular access shall be not steeper than 8% (1in 

12.5).  
REASON: To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a controlled 
manner in the interest of highway safety and in accordance with ULP Policy GEN1 
and the Essex Design Guide 

  
7 No dwelling shall be occupied until the associated parking and/or turning head as 

indicated on DWG no. BRD/18/096/005 Revision A has been pro
[...]
grounds of Saffron Walden County High 

School.  Vehicular and pedestrian access is gained via a driveway entrance 
adjoining Audley End Road.  The application site relates to an area south west of 
the High School Building. 

  
3. PROPOSAL 
  
3.1 This application relates to the variation of Condition 8 attached to UTT/19/1823/FUL 

which was approved on 8.11.19 for the Creation of an Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) 
with associated features including: fencing and entrance gates, pitch barrier with 
entrance gates, fenced enclosure, hard-standing areas, vehicular maintenance and 
emergency access, 15m high floodlight system. Maintenance equipment store, 
football car park, grassed mound and replacement planting. 

  
3.2 Condition 8 relates to 10 x electric vehicle charging points shall be installed within 

the proposed car park area.  These shall be provided, fully wired and connected, 
ready to use before the use of the development. 
REASON: The requirement of the charging points are required to mitigate the harm 
for poor air quality due to the increase in vehicle movement and being within the 
designated air quality management area and in accordance with ULP Policy ENV13, 
Emerging Local Plan Policy TA2 and the NPPF. 

  
3.3 The application seeks consent to vary condition 8 from 10 no electric vehicle charge 

points to 4 no. electric vehicle charge points. 
  
4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
  

Page 56

Agenda Item 6



4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment): 
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required. 
 
And  
Human Rights Act considerations: 
There may be implications under Article 1 and Article 8 of the First Protocol 
regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and 
to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions; however, these issues have been 
 taken into account in the determination 
[...]
, development will not be permitted unless the number, design and 
layout of vehicle parking spaces proposed is appropriate for the location, whilst Uttlesford Local 
Residential Parking Standards (2013) and Essex County Council Parking Standards: Design and 
Good Practice (2009) provide further guidance and good practice. 

 
11.14 The proposal will not harm existing parking arrangements on site nor on the adjacent Council 

parking area. Therefore, according to local parking standards, there is no need for additional 
parking spaces. The proposed secure storage units would facilitate in encouraging more 
sustainable means of travel in accordance with Essex Parking Standards. 

 
11.15 Overall, the proposal is in accord with ULP Policy GEN8, and with Essex Parking Standards. 

 
12. CONCLUSION 
  
The following is a summary of the main reasons for the recommendation: 
 
A In conclusion the proposal is acceptable and complies with all relevant ULP Policies and the NPPF. 

Page 68



  
  
RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 
 
Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of 

this decision. 
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

  
Application: UTT/20/1306/FUL 
  
Address: Police Office - The Lodge, 56 London Road, Saffron Walden CB11 4ED 
  

  
 
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council  
   
Department:     Planning  
   
Date:  09 July 2020  
 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688 

Page 69


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT/20/0757/DFO - Land West of Maranello, Watch House Green, Felsted
	4 UTT/20/1108/DFO - Holly Hedge, Woodmans Lane, Duddenhoe End, Elmdon
	5 UTT/19/2852/FUL - Land West of Stortford Road, Clavering
	6 UTT/20/1143/FUL - Saffron Walden County High School, Audley End Road, Saffron Walden
	7 UTT/20/1306/FUL - Police Office, The Lodge, 56 London Road, Saffron Walden



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020 at 
2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 

G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, 
N Reeve, A Storah and M Sutton 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

S Abel (Electoral Services Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), M Jones 
(Planning Officer), H Peacock (Electoral Services Officer), 
E Smith (Interim Legal Services Manager), C Tyler (Planning 
Officer) and A Vlachos (Planning Officer) 

 
Public    M Clare and Councillor N Gregory. 
Speakers:    
 
 

PC25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence. The Chair welcomed Councillor Lemon 
back to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Merifield declared a non-pecuniary interest for Agenda Item 3 as a 
ward member for Felsted. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron 
Walden Town Council. 
 
Councillor Freeman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron 
Walden Town Council. 
 
Councillor Pavitt declared a non-pecuniary interest for Agenda Item 4 as a ward 
member covering the Duddenhoe End area. 
 
 

PC26   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and would be signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record at the next opportunity subject to additional wording 
in PC24 to reflect reference to the brownfield issue. This was agreed. 
 
 

PC27   UTT/20/0757/DFO - LAND WEST OF MARANELLO, WATCH HOUSE GREEN, 
FELSTED  
 
The Planning Officer stated that the application related to the reserved matters 
following the grant of outline planning permission for the erection of 28 dwellings 
including 11 affordable homes, formation of new vehicular access, associated 
local area for play, parking and landscaping under reference UTT/18/1011/OP 



 

 
 

which had been allowed at appeal subject to conditions and entering into a 
Section 106 legal agreement. Layout and access had also previously been 
considered and the reserved matters consisted of appearance, landscaping and 
scale. 
 
She outlined the proposed housing mix and said that the Affordable Housing 
would be split into affordable rent and Shared Ownership properties. An area of 
public open space was included, and a new access road would be provided with 
the existing access to Maranello moved further away from the B1417 junction. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst said that the scheme was a precedent for backland 
development but that officers had done a good job in respect of the securing of 
the landscape covering and wildlife protection. He said that the scheme was 
relatively acceptable and that the affordable housing was not in a cluster. 
 
Councillor Bagnall noted that there was a condition regarding the installation of  
charging points for electrical vehicles and asked whether this could this be 
conditioned for all properties rather than just for the ones with garages. The 
Development Manager said that this condition could be amended accordingly. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst proposed a motion for approval with the additional condition. 
 
Councillor Loughlin seconded the motion. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the additional condition.  
 
 

PC28   UTT/20/1108/DFO - HOLLY HEDGE, WOODMANS LANE, DUDDENHOE END, 
ELMDON  
 
The Planning Officer presented a proposal for the erection of two detached 
dwellings along with two detached single storey double garages. Plot 1 dwelling 
would be two storeys and plot 2 dwelling would be single storey and both would 
have gabled roofs. The Planning Officer said that the Parish Council (PC) had 
been consulted twice. On the first consultation round the PC had objected but 
had made no comments on the second consultation round. This did not mean 
their objection had been withdrawn. 
  
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
Members discussed the history of the planning application and the fact that the 
Inspector had previously granted permission for two single storey dwellings on 
appeal. Some Members expressed concern that one of the proposed dwellings 
was a two storey building whereas other Members considered the same building 
to be either one and a half storey or single storey with roof space as there were 
no windows overlooking other properties. Some Members also considered the 
scale too large for the site and location. Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst 
further considered that this was backland development but recognised that the 
Inspector had granted planning permission. Further discussion then took place 



 

 
 

as to whether to condition a tarmac driveway, which the agent had said he was 
happy to provide, or to ensure a compacted shingle/ pea shingle solution. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst proposed refusal of the application on the grounds of scale 
GEN2. The motion was seconded by Councillor Freeman.  
 
The motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Sutton then proposed approval of the application with an additional 
condition in respect of the materials with which the drive was surfaced in order to 
reduce noise impact. 
 
Councillor LeCount seconded the motion. 
 
Councillor Reeve raised the issue of possibly conditioning solar panels on Plot 2. 
The Development Manager stated that the trigger for this installation could be 
within six months of occupation of Plot 2. Councillor Sutton accepted this 
additional proposed condition to her motion. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the two additional 
conditions.  

 
     13. Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, and 

notwithstanding any plans indicating otherwise, the gravelled part of the 
driveway must be changed into a material that will cause less noise (but 
not tarmac and not too urban) and details of the materials for the surface 
treatments (including samples and/or photographs of the materials to be 
used, as appropriate) for the driveway hereby approved must be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
Thereafter, the development must be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the approved details and shall be retained in that manner in 
perpetuity. Any potential changes in the future shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure compatibility with the character of the area and the 
character and openness of the countryside location in accordance with 
ULP Policies S7, GEN2, H4, ENV3, the Essex Design Guide, the SPD 
Accessible Homes and Playspace, and the NPPF. 

     14. Within 6 months from occupation of the Plot 2 dwelling hereby 
approved, the solar panels on its rear (south) elevation, shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved PLOT 2 HOUSE - 
PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS (ref. 1701.10 F, dated 
12 May 2020). Thereafter, the solar panels shall be retained for this 
purpose in perpetuity. any potential future changes shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To provide a high quality design in compliance with ULP Policy 
GEN2 and the NPPF. 
 
 

Councillor N Gregory spoke on the application. 



 

 
 

 
 
The Committee adjourned at 3.33 pm and reconvened at 3.41 pm. 
 
 

PC29   UTT/19/2852/FUL - LAND WEST OF STORTFORD ROAD, CLAVERING  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application that considered the 
technical details of planning in principle application UTT/18/3326/PIP allowed by 
the Planning Inspectorate on appeal. The proposal included the erection of 8 
dwellings and access from the highway. The proposal was for 8 three bedroom 
bungalows. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer referred to one letter of objection having been 
received. He said that the scale of the dwellings was considered appropriate and 
included bungalows and garage buildings; the height and scale of the dwellings 
would be comparable with the existing dwellings along Stortford Road. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
Councillor Loughlin supported approval but proposed that it also be subject to 
the removal of Permitted Development Rights on the basis of the impact 
extending the dwellings would have on the surrounding properties. 
 
Councillor Caton suggested that a further reason for removal of Permitted 
Development Rights would be to soften the approach to the village.   
 
Councillors Fairhurst and Freeman supported the additional condition. 
 
Concerns were expressed that the application referred to 8 dwellings rather than 
8 bungalows but the Development Manager assured Members that the housing 
details proposal clearly related to 8 bungalows. 
 
Councillor Lemon seconded the proposal made by Councillor Loughlin. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions subject to the 
additional condition.  
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or 
re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no development 
within Class B (additions etc to roof of a dwelling house) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 2 shall take place without the prior written permission of the 
local planning authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure the bungalow development is in character with the 
existing street scene and does not  become overdeveloped or intrusive in 
this rural edge of village location.  In accordance with ULP Policies S7 
and GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 

PC30   UTT/20/1143/FUL - SAFFRON WALDEN COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL, AUDLEY 
END ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN  
 
The Senior Planning Officer said that the application related to the variation of 
Condition 8 attached to UTT/19/1823/FUL which was approved for the Creation 
of an Artificial Grass Pitch. The application was seeking consent to vary the 
condition from requiring the provision of 10 electric vehicle charge points to 4 
electric vehicle charge points. 
 
The application was recommended for approval. 
 
Councillor Storah said that 10 electric charging points had been the number of 
charging points imposed originally but that the Committee should be pragmatic 
and he proposed reducing the number to 4. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion and stated that he would be happy 
with 4 charging points. 
 
Councillor LeCount asked if the sub-station could cater for 4 charging points. It 
was confirmed that there was capacity in the grid but that beyond that figure an 
upgrade would be required. 
 
Councillor Caton supported the proposal to reduce the requirement to 4 charging 
points. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the change of condition.  
 
 
M Clare spoke on the application 
 
 

PC31   UTT/20/1306/FUL - POLICE OFFICE, THE LODGE, 56 LONDON ROAD, 
SAFFRON WALDEN  
 
The Planning Officer said that the application related to the erection of 2 metal 
storage units for secure storage of bikes and equipment on a proposed new 
concrete base. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
It was confirmed that the storage units would not be visible from the road. 
 
Councillor Freeman proposed approval of the application. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions.  
 
 



 

 
 

Meeting Closed 4:25pm 
 
 


